STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB

SCO No. 32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Mrs. Manjit Kaur 

Vs.

P.I.O. Director, Public Instructions (Secondary) Punjab.

Complaint Case No. CC-582 -2006:

Present:
None for the complainant.



Shri Pritam  Singh, Supdt O/o D.P.I.(Secondary) Punjab for PIO.


Shri Vishal Shingari, Clerk, O/o D.P.I

Order:


In her complaint dated September 11, 2006 to the Commission,                           Mrs., Manjeet Kaur stated that her application in Form-A duly filed under the                          R.T.I Act, made to the Director, Public Instructions, Punjab (Secondary) on                        August 4, 2006 along with a Demand Draft of Rs. 50/ had not elicited any response. She had asked for information on six points detailed therein. A copy of the complaint was sent to the Public Information Officer for response within 15 days for consideration of the Commission on October 10, 2006. Vide letter dated November 08, 2006, with a copy enclosed to this Commission, the. P.I.O. directed the Superintendent, Ministerial Staff to deliver the said information within a week to the applicant.
2.
In the meanwhile Ms. Manjit Kaur vide her letters dated 23-10-06, 12-12-06 stated that she has still not received any information. In the meanwhile, the matter was entrusted to this Bench for consideration and January 24, 2007 was fixed for hearing.












P-2
Complaint Case No. CC-582 -2006:


                              -2-
3. The authorized representative, the Superintendent, who is also Branch Incharge of the Ministerial employees is present. He states that the information has already been supplied to the applicant on five out of the six points and copies thereof have been present for record of the Court today. Only on one point, i.e. character verification, the report is still awaited from the Distt. Education Officer, Hoshiarpur, who is being reminded for the same. He stated that the full staff being busy on Election duty, some time may be given for the same.
4. Keeping the request in view, Shri Pritam Singh is hereby directed that the said information should be provided to the applicant, under due receipt of all the documents without fail by March 23, 2007 and the compliance report be  filed in this Court on  March 28, 2007, without fail. A copy of the documents supplied to her should also be made available for the record of the Court, so that the case is finally disposed of.




Adjourned to March 28th, 2007.
 

SD:
    (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)


State Information Commissioner

January 24, 2006.

ptk
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB

        SCO No. 32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Shri Paramjit Singh
Vs.

 Secretary, Education, Punjab.

Complaint Case No. CC-448 -2006:

Present:
None for the complainant.



Shri Pritam Singh, Supdt O/o D.P.I. (Secondary) Punjab.



Shri Vishal Shingari, Clerk, O/O/D.P.I

Order:


No explanation has been filed on behalf off the P.I.O.  Shri Harbans Singh Sandhu of the Directorate as well as the P.I.O. of the Department of Education  in pursuance of my previous order dated November 29, 2006. the two P.I.Os are hereby given a further opportunity in terms of Section  20, Section (1) of the Right to Information Act, 2005 and provisos thereof to show cause why penalties, as provided under the Act be not imposed upon them.

2.
The two persons present in court, who were also present on the last occasion have today a completely different report regarding the status of the case. Smt. Kulbir Kaur (not Balbir Kaur as wrongly noted on the last occasion) states that the applicant has been informed vide letter on January 9, 2007 that he should deposit Rs.2/- per page for 41 pages, so that information may be supplied to him.  It is rather strange that the fee, which is to be asked for under Section 7 (3) of the Act within 30 days of the receipt of the original request, which was made on July 20, 2007, is now being sought on January 7,2006 after the issue of directions by this Court on November 15, 2006 as November 29, 2006. Attention is drawn to Section 7 (6),wherein it is provided as under:-
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       “  7.
(6)notwithstanding anything contained in sub-



section (5), the person making request for the information 

shall be provided the information free of charge where a 

public authority fails to comply with the time limits 


specified in sub-section (1).”
3.
The representatives of the P.I.O.  have been making false and misleading statements personally before me and therefore, they are also hereby given  an opportunity to show cause why action, as envisaged under Section 20 of the Act, should not be taken against both of them. In case, no explanations are filed and they do not appear  then action will be taken ex parte.

Adjourned to February 7, 2007.
 

SD:
   (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)


State Information Commissioner

 January 24, 2006.


STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB


       SCO No. 32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Shri R.K. Maurya

Vs.

P.I.O. O/o Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No. AC-78-2006:

Present:
None for the Appellant.



Shri Balwant Singh P.I.O. of the Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana.

Order:


Detailed orders have been passed on November 29, 2006 since full information had already been supplied to the appellant on November 28, 2006 under due receipt on the duplicate of the letter. However, in view of the application for adjournment received from the appellant, the matter was adjourned to January 24, 2007 (today) for consideration/disposal.


Today none has appeared on behalf of the appellant. It is therefore, clear that he has nothing further to say and the case is closed and the matter is disposed of accordingly.

 


SD:
   
 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)



State Information Commissioner

 January 24, 2006.


      STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB




SCO No. 32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Mohinder Singh






---Appellant.
Vs.

P.I.O. Irrigation, Punjab.





---Respondent.
Appeal Case No. AC-82-2006:

Present:
Shri Mohinder Singh, Appellant in person.



Shri I.S. Jarial, P.I.O./X.E.N.Ranjit Sagar Dam

Order:


On the last date of hearing, that is, December 6, 2006, after due consideration, I had passed a detailed order. and had finally disposed of the application made by Shri Mohinder Singh in view of the order dated December 6, 2006 as read with the order of November 15, 2006.

2.
Shri Mohinder Singh had pointed out that his application dated June 29, 2006 under the Right to information Act, 2005, was found entered in the diary of the office of the Chief Engineer on July 3, 2006, whereas the PIO had wrongly stated that the application had neither been submitted  nor the appellant deposited any fee for obtaining any information under the Right to Information Act, 2005.The P.I.O. had been told that he should give his comments and his explanation for giving wrong information regarding this application. The matter was fixed for today for considering the explanation of the P.I.O. Shri I.S. Jarial X.E.N. (Personnel Division) Ranjit Sagar Dam. Meanwhile Shri Mohinder Singh has given a further complaint-cum-request to reopen the said case vide his three-page representation dated January 24, 2007 with enclosures running into seven pages. A copy of the same has also been provided to the Executive Engineer. The P.I.O.-cum-XEN has also filed a reply dated January 22, 2007 (with one annexure). The P.I.O. 
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may file a detailed and self-speaking explanation also keeping in view the stand of the complaint contained in para-54 of his representation given today that he has received further 279 documents on December 6, 2006 from the Chief Engineer.

3.
In so far as the matter of payment is concerned, the complainant states that he was eligible to receive information free of cost in terms of Section 7(6) of Right to Information Act, 2005, but he paid a sum of Rs. 2/- per page in order to comply with the order of this Commission. This is not correct. He had made an application for inspection of record only and it had been permitted free of cost. He had not given any application stating his requirement for any specific documents. He had reserved this right to give the list of documents, which he wanted after inspection of the said record for which I had further given him time of two days. There was no question of giving these documents free of cost as I have specifically ruled. 

4.
The P.I.O. should file his explanation by March 23, 2007 which will be taken up for consideration on March 28, 2007.


Adjourned to March 28, 2007.

 

SD:

    (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)


State Information Commissioner

January 24, 2006.

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB

SCO No. 32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Mrs. Surinder Sangar





---Complainant

Vs.

P.I.O. Director, Public Instructions (Secondary) Punjab.    ---Respondents

Complaint Case No. CC-23 -2006:

Present:
Mrs. Surinder Sangar, complainant in person.

Shri Major Singh, Sr. Assistant, on behalf of P.I.O. and Mrs. Rajinder Kaur representative of the Department.

Order:


It appears that the papers mentioned in para-2 of the order dated December 6, 2006 have been wrongly placed on the other related file which may be added to this file. Due to the Elections in the State, a long date has been asked for.  

Allowed.


Adjourned to March 28, 2007 on which date the P.I.O. is directed to be present himself.



SD:
    (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)


State Information Commissioner

 January 24, 2006.

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB

SCO No. 32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Shri Ved Vyas





----Complainant

Vs.

P.I.O. O/o Improvement Trust, Ludhiana.                  ----Respondent.

Complaint Case No. CC-392 -2006:
Present:
Shri Ved Vyas, complainant in person.



None for the Respondents.

Order:


Shri Ved Vyas Retd. Assistant Trust Engineer, Improvement Trusr Ludhiana has submitted his compliant dated 24, 8, 2006 received in this Commission on August 28, 2006, under the Right to Information Act, 2005 with requisite fee made to the P.I.O. Improvement Trust, Ludhiana, that his application submitted to P.I.O. office of Improvement Trust, Ludhiana had not been attended to even after 50 days of his application. The complaint was forwarded to the P.I.O. concerned for his response within 15 days for consideration of the Commission on August 29, 2006. Thereafter, Shri Ved Vyas, vide his letter dated September 4, 2006 stated that he had been called vide a telephonic message bv the office of the Improvement Trust Ludhiana to collect the reply  and after 54 days, that is within four days of his complaint, he got the reply from the concerned official. It is noted that the reply was given on the same day when notice was issued by this Commission. The Executive Officer, improvement Trust also informed vide his letter dated September 26, 2006 that the information had alreadty been supplied to the applicant vide letter dated August 29,   2006.     However, the applicant states that the office has given 
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Incomplete and incorrect information. Hearing of the case was fixed for November 29, 2006 but none appeared for the parties and the case was adjourned for January 24, 2007(today).


Today, the complainant has appeared in person, but none has appeared on behalf of the Improvement Trust despite duel notice. Since the copy of the letter dated August 29, 2006 vide which the information is stated to have been supplied, was not on record, a copy thereof has been taken today from the complainant and placed on the file. The complainant states that the information is incomplete and incorrect.


Shri Ved Vyas has been asked to given an application pointing out the exact deficiency or incorrect information for which he has asked for some time. It should be strictly in accordance with his application.


Adjourned to January 31, 2007. 

After Shri Ved Vyas had left, Shri Rajesh Kumar, authorized representative of the Improvement Trust, Ludhiana, and representative of the P.I.O. appeared. Shri Rajesh Kumar has been bound down to come on   January 31, 2007.









SD:






    (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)


State Information Commissioner

January 24, 2006.

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB

SCO No. 32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Shjri Harjhajan Singh 










Vs.

P.I.O./Director, Public Instructions (Secondary)

Complaint Case No. CC-580-2006:

Present:
Shri Harbajan Singh, complainant in person.



Shri Pritam Singh, Superintendent O/o D.P.I.



Shri Vishal Shingari, Clerk O/o D.P.I.

Order:


Vide his complaint dated September 28, 20067 to this Commission, the applicant Shri Harbhajan Singh, Retd. Senior Assistant has submitted that his application dated July 7, 2007 with the requisite fee given vide challan No.39 dated July 8, 2006 asking for information was made to the P.I.O./Director, Public Instructions to which he has not received any reply till today  concerning the medical re-imbursement of Rs,.7,900/- pertaining to the year 2002, prior to his retirement. 

2.
The authorized representative of the P.I.O. Shri Pritam Singh, states that vide letter dated September 5, 2006, a reply has already been sent to Shri Harbhajhan Singh, a part of which pertains to the amount ofRs.7,900/-, in which it is stated that the sanction has already been given on January 6, 2003.A copy of the same has also been sent to the complainant. A copy thereof was endorsed to the Distt. Education Officer (Secondary), Ludhiana requesting information on the status of any pending bills of the applicant. Shri Pritam Singh states that the said office has informed that a bill of Rs 7900/- had been sent for revalidation to the office of the D.P.I., on April 17, 2003 for the new financially year, but it was not received back. As such, he stated that all out efforts will be made to reconstruct the bill and get a fresh revalidated sanction after procuring the duplicate bills from the Distt .Education Officer. He is hereby directed to do so at the earliest., He requested that since the State is in the 
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Election mode, enough time may be given. Therefore, he is directed to provide the said information by March 23, 2007 and to file the compliance in the Commission on March 28,2007. In case the information has been received by the complainant he need not appear on March 28, 2007.

3.
Shri Harbhajan Singh has filed a second and separate application under Right to Information Act, 2005 on July 7, 2006 also concerning the medical reimbursement regarding pending medical bills including the status of reply to his representation/legal notices. A separate fee has been attached vide challan no.40 dated July 8, 2006. The representative of the P.I.O. has referred to the same reply dated September 1, 2006 in which sanction ofRs.29,927/- dated 14-11-2005 andRs.90,769/- dated July 28,2006 have been mentioned. In addition, the D.E.O. has been endorsed a copy with a request, if any pending bills, they may be cleared immediately. It is stated that all the bills had been cleared and only a bill of Rs. 7900/-was pending regarding whichrgw position has already been given today. 
4.
While making the complaint to this Commission on September 28,2006, Shri Harbhajhan Singh complainant also stated that the department had taken wrong action on his application for 75% advance at the time of his sudden need for bye-pass surgery which had put him to as lot of trouble. He had to pay interest on Rs one Lakh borrowed at higher rates because of this bungling. He has asked for the information regarding the person responsible and action should be taken against him. 
It is observed that this is a fresh complaint, Sending of an urgent request for advance to the Chief Medical officer, Ludhiana instead of the D.P.I.’s office, ,which caused him unnecessary trouble at that critical junction, was, not a part of his original complaint dated July 8, 2006, but has been freshly added at the stage of appeal. As such 
that portion cannot be considered at this stage. 
5.
The representative of theP.I.O. has been asked to give necessary  reply in the same manner, as directed in the application detailed earlier.

5. Adjourned to March 28th, 2007.


SD:
    (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)


State Information Commissioner

 January 24, 2006.

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB

SCO No. 32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Dr.Raminder Kaur





---Complainants

Vs.

P.I.O./Rural Dev., Punjab




---Respondents.

Complaint Case No. CC-578-2006:

Present:
Shri Charanbir Singh

 husband of Dr. Raminder Kaur-complainants.

Shri Surinder S;ingh, Mela Officer,  O/o D.D.P.O.

Order:


Dr. Raminder Kaur, filed the present complaint dated October 6, 2006  before the Commission against deemed refusal  by the Department of Rural and Panchayats Punjab. She has submitted that her application for information along with due payment of fee sent to the P.I.O. Shri D.S. Virk as designated by the government of India under registered cover dated July 31, 2006, has not attended to till date. A copy of the complaint and attending papers were forwarded to the office of the Distt. Dev. & Panchayats Officer, Mini-secretariat, Ropar  by the Commission on October 10, 2006 for response within 15 days, for consideration of the Commission. However, no reply was received. Although copy of the same was duly received by the complainant to whom it had been sent the same day. She confirmed vide her letter dated November 13 that she had still not received any communication in the matter. Thereafter, the matter was entrusted to this Court for hearing and vide notice dated December 8, 2006, the hearing was fixed for December 20, 2006. However, December 20, 2006 was declared as a holiday on which holiday was declared due to Local Bodies Election in U.T. Chandigarh. and therefore, date was fixed for today (24-1-2007).Surprisingly, the D.D.P.O. wrote a letter dated January 1, 2007, replying to 
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he earlier notice dated December 8, 2006 stating that he has not received a copy of the notice and received the body of the complaint by sending an official of his department for the same on January 11, 2001. Today, Shri Charanbir Singh, husband of the complainant is present in Court today to represent her. On behalf of the P.I.O. authorized representative Shri Surinder Singh Mela Officer, Ropar is present. He has presented a letter dated January 17, 2007.  The D.D.P.O. Rupnagar has stated in the letter that he never received such registered letter as in those days, firstly as he was posted at Mohali and not in Ropar. Secondly, he states that the information sought concerns the Zila Parishad where the Chief Executive Officer of the Zila Parishad has bean designated as the P.I.O. and the application should have been addressed to him. Still., his office has requested the Zila Parishad to make the said information available to the complainant. A copy of the letter was endorsed to the C.E.O. Zila Parishad, Roopnagar requesting him to provide the information to the complainant in the required proforma before January 24, 2007.


On his part the representative of the complainant stated that he has applied to the correct authority and by name as per the designated officials provide  to the Central Information Commission by the Development department for District Roopnagar. He also states that the C.E.O. of the Development Department is none other than the A.D.C. (Dev.) Roiopnagar, whose name has been mentioned as Shri Parkash Singh Lameh, who was the then ADC (Dev.) and also the Appellate Authority. He also states that the receipt of the Registry is available with him and the letter has not been received back. The presumption, therefore, is that the letter was duly received by the concerned person or by any other. Since the designation of the Public Information Officer had been mentioned after the name as P.I.O. of the Development Department, it was 
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necessary to be received in that office as when statutory applications are filed by name, the matters are passed on to the new officer, who is posted and not sent by name to the previously posted there. Moreover, the request was to be passed on under Section 6(3), according to which this request for information


6 
(3)
 Where an application is made to a public authority requesting for 



an information,—

 
 (i)
which is held by another public authority; or

(ii)
the subject matter of which is more closely connected with the 
functions of another public authority, the public authority, to 
which such application is made, shall transfer the application 
or such part of  it as may be appropriate to that other public authority and inform the applicant immediately about such transfer:

Provided that the transfer of an application pursuant to this sub-section shall be made as soon as practicable but in no case later than five days from the date of receipt of the application

it is noted that even now the information has not been provided by the C.E.O. of the Zila Parishad who is the A.D.C. The Mela Officer informs me that the officer presently posted as A.D.O. is Shri Charanjit Singh Walia. The Public Information Officer Zila Parishad is hereby directed to provide information to the applicant immediately since seven months have already elapsed. The Mela Officer prays that since the State is in Election mood and the Department of Development is heavily involved in the arrangements, enough time should be given for compliance. The information may be given positively by March 23, 3007 under due receipt of the compliance and the compliance report thereof be filed in this Court on March 28, 2007 without fail. In case the applicant has received the full information ls he need not appear on March 28, 2007.

Adjourned to March 28, 2007.











SD:
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)


State Information Commissioner

 January 24, 2006.

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB

SCO No. 32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Dr. Bajinder Pal Singh





---Complainant

Vs.

PIO/Zila Parishad, Patiala




---Respondents

Complaint Case No-585-2006:

Present:
.Dr. Bajinder Pal Singh, Senior Clerk, Zila Parishad, Patiala.

Shri Rupinder Singh, Clerk/authorized representative of the Public Information Officer

Order:


Vide his application dated August 21, 2001, the complainant- Dr. Bajinder Pal Singh- had asked for cerrtain information under the Right to Information Act, 2005 with the requisite payment of fee from the Public Information Officer – Chief Executive  Officer, Zila Parishad, Patiala. The information was regarding his own service on six points. Vide his complaint dated October 10, 2006 to this Commission, he stated that he had received required information in respect of point-3, that  is, requisite seniority list. However, on remaining items, 1,2,4,5, and 6, information was letter vide letter no. 4713 dated September14, 2006 by the C.E.O. was incomplete. He requested that complete information may be made available to him.

2.
I have gone through the original file dated 21-8-2006 by the applicant made to the P.I.O. and I find that the requisite  documents asked for are fully covered under the definition contained in Section 2 of the Right to information Act, 2005, in respect of “Information”.












-2-
Complaint Case No-585-2006:






-2-

“2.
 (a) to (e)


xx


xx


xx
(f) "information" means any material in any form, including records, documents, memos, e-mails, opinions, advices, press releases, circulars, orders, logbooks, contracts, reports, papers, samples, models, data material held in any electronic form and information relating to any private body which can be accessed by a public authority under any other law for the time being in force;
 


(g) & (h)

xx

xx

xx

(j) "right to information" means the right to information accessible under this Act which is held by or under the control of any public authority and includes the right to—
 
 
(i)
inspection of work, documents, records;
 
 
(ii)
taking notes, extracts or certified copies of documents or records;
(iii) taking certified samples of material;


(iv) 
obtaining information in the form of diskettes, floppies, tapes, 


video cassettes or in any other electronic mode or through 



printouts where such information is stored in a computer or in any 


other device;
 
3.
I have also gone through the reply of the Public Information Officer in

which all the points vide letter dated September 14, 2006. In the very first item, it is stated that the attested copies of the service book has not been possible. I do not agree. Attested copy of the full service books requires to be provided by him,

, if he requires it.

4.
In regard to item-2, it has been stated that the G.P.F details from 1992 have been given. However, the complainant states that these  have been provided from the year 1990 only and further have not been updated upto 2005. The record of the earlier period  and duly updated as may be available, should also be provided to him.

5.
Regarding item-4, it has clearly been stated by the Public Information Officer that the letter is not available.  As such, it cannot be supplied.

6.
In respect of Item-5, he states that he has requested for the Audit  Examiner Local Fund’s Report in its complete form (He states that audit objection pointed out in 
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respect of other officials have not yet been removed.) it is hereby directed that this may be made available to him.

7.
In respect of Item (6), his request for a copy of the letter No. 5151 dated December 22, 2004 and Dispatch Register relating thereto, may be made available to him whether it concerns him or not.

8.
Since all the full departments are presently engaged in Vidhan Sabha Elections,  and keeping this fact in view, liberal time is given for supplying above information to the applicant. It is hereby directed that the information be given to him without fail and under due received by March 23, 2007. Compliance Report be filed in this Court on Mach 28, 2007.A copy of the information supplied may also be produced here for record of the Commission.

9.
Since the time for supply of information set down in Section 7(1) is well over,                  no fee shall be provided for the supply of said information as provided under Section 7(6) thereof.


Adjourned to March 28, 2007









SD:
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)


State Information Commissioner

 January 24, 2006.
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No.32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Shri Hardev Kaur
Vs

PIO/ DEO (Sec.) Mansa

CC No. 303  of 2006
Present:
Sh. Karamjit Kaur on behalf of Hardev Kaur



Sh. Savinder Singh, DEO(Sec.) and



Sh. Subhash Jaggi, Sr. Assistant, on behalf of PIO.
Order:

In  accordance with the directions of the Commission dated 6.12.06, The DEO had addressed a letter to Shri Baldev Singh Khiala,  former Minister Punjab, informing him to supply the necessary information as per orders of the Commission. However, Shri Baldev Singh Khiala has written back to the D.E.O. that in case the information is required, he should be addressed not as Sh. Baldev Singh Khiala, ex-Minister Punjab, village Malikpur Khiala, Teh. & Distt. Mansa, but as the Manager of the said school who has been appointed by the Management. As such, in case any record is required, it should be asked from him in his capacity as Manager of the Khasla High School. 2.
Regarding the point of whether his designation is Manager or not,  I have already made observations in my last order dated 6.12.06 that the Commission  has nothing to do with the dispute between the Education Department and the Private Management and is only concerned with providing of  the information. The Commission is vested with the powers  of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, In the matter  of summoning of person or production of documents  to this end, it is necessary that the Department of Education get appointed an amicus curie to assist the Court regarding further proceedings to be taken  to carry the case forward.

  To come up for consideration on 28.3.2007.







SD:
  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj) 






State Information Commissioner
January 24, 2007.

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No.32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sushil Kumar
Vs.
PIO, Municipal Council, Malerkota




CC No. 376  of 2006:
Present:
Sh. Sushil Kumar, in  person



Sh. Sandeep Kumar, Advocate. On behalf of PIO.

Order:



Counsel  for the PIO/ E.O, Municipal Council, Mansa has presented a reply to show cause note u/s 20 of the RTI Act by way of an affidavit of                       Ved Parkash Singla, executive Officer, M.C. Malerkotla, according to which all information asked for  by the applicant  vide his application dated 17.4.06  has now been supplied to him in full. It has also been added that the reply filed before the Commission in respect of their  being no correspondence between the office of Directorate and the M.C was proved to be wrong. In paras “11” to 14” of the affidavit,                  it is stated:-

“1.
That during the pendency of the present complaint the Municipal Council was asked to supply the correspondence with the Director Local Self Government after the meeting dated 17.8.2001. It was reported by Shri Harjinder Singh, Rent Clerk that no letters were received from the office of the Director. Thereafter the receipt and dispatch, registers were called from where it came to the notice that a letter dated 12.9.2001 was received from the office of the Director, Local Self Government which was replied by the Municipal Council vide letter dated 26-9-2001 and thereafter a communication dated 15-10-2001 was received from the Director, Local Self Government and accordingly, the report made by the above mentioned Rent Clerk, turned out to be false. Immediately, the above mentioned Rent Clerk was directed to trace out the documents from the record  of the Municipal Council and numerous letters were also written to the office of Director, Local Govt. Punjab Chandigarh, because the said documents were received from the office of the Director, Local Gov t. Even no information was received from the office of thee Director, and thereafter, again the additional staff was deputed to assist the Rent Clerk to trace out the requisite documents.
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12.
That after great efforts the officials of the Municipal Council were able to search the requisite documents from the old files of the Municipal Council and the copies of the same have been sent to the complainant vide letter dated 12-1-2007. A copy of the said letter dated 

12-1-2007 along with documents is annexed herewith for the kind perusal of this Hon’ble Commission. After sending the above mentioned documents, all the documents required by the complainant haven duly been supplied.


13.
That for the negligent act of Shri Harjinder Singh, Rent Clerk, who misled the deponent and made a false report that these documents were not received in the office of Municipal Council has been placed; under suspension vide letter dated 9.1.2007. A copy of the said letter is annexed herewith.

14.
That from the facts and circumstances narrated above, it is clear that the deponent acted reasonably and diligently on the basis of information supplied by the lower staff of the Municipal Council. It is, therefore, most respectfully prayed that the cause shown herein before may kindly be accepted and the present show-cause notice may kindly be withdrawn in the interest of justice.”

2.

However, the Counsel of the complainant says to study the affidavit as he states that the information has not been supplied as per his requirement. He is directed to point out the specific deficiencies in the information supplied in writing to the PIO, MC within 2 weeks. Further the PIO should supply the information by 23rd March or a reply  without fail with a copy to this Court for record The case will be taken up for consideration on 28th March, 2007.

SD:
                                                                      

 
  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj) 








State Information Commissioner
January 24, 2007.
      STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No.32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Kidar Nath














Vs.
P.I.O/ O/O S.S.P.Patiala.










CC No. 378 of 2006 
Present
None for the complainant.


Sh. Harpal Singh, ASI, P.S. Tripri (Patiala)


Authorized representative of SSP Patiala.

jOrder:
Shri Harpal Singh, ASI has produced the complete file/ record pertaining to the case. He has stated that the report of the Women Cell submitted to the SSP (D) Patiala has not been accepted and a further report was submitted by the SP(D) upon which the SSP Patiala has ordered the registration of  a FIR u/s 498(A). He has also categorically stated that no fault has been attributed to Sh. Kedar Nath or  other member of his family, other than his son Bhushan Kumar who is the husband of the complainant Smt. Mansi Meen uraf Harpreet Kaur. He also states that no reply has been supplied in pursuance  of order 20.11.06. Sh. Harpal Singh has stated that it is possible to supply a copy of the report of the SP(D) as well as the orders of the SSP Patiala on it as well as a copy of the FIR registered in pursuance of the orders of the SSP, if the Commission so directs.
2. PIO is hereby directed to supply the same to the complainant by 2.3.07 under due receipt and to file a compliance report in this court on 7.3.07 with a copy of the information supplied for record of the Commission.



The case is adjourned for 7.3.07

  







SD:
                                                                         (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj) 






State Information Commissioner
January 24, 2007.
Ptk.

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No.32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Yogesh Mahajan





-




Vs.
PIO, O/O Mandi Board Division, Gurdaspur.
CC No. 397 of 2006 

Present
Shri Yogesh Mahajan in person


Shri S.R .Mehmi, XEN Mandi Board Div. Gurdaspur.
jOrder:

This case has been heard on 13.12.06 for the first time when detailed directions were passed and it was ordered that the information should be supplied free of charge since it had not bee supplied with the prescribed time, as per sub-section 1 of Section 7. The PIO was also directed to supply the information by 19th January under due receipt and to file compliance report in this court on the 24th January, 2007.

2. Today, Shri S.R. Mehmi, XEN Mandi Board has appeared in the Court and stated that the information sought has since been supplied to the complainant , details of payment made to the contractors/agency w.e.f. 1.4.05 to 31.10.06. When the information contained in the copy thereof presented to the Commission was sought to be connected to the original application dated 10.7.06 under consideration in this case, it was seen that this information has no connection with the application dated 10.7.06. It was found that the information supplied was with respect to the different application dated 13.11.06 made to the SDO Mandi Board with copy of the XEN Mandi Board, where the details of payment from 1.4.05 to 31.10.06  also made  to the contractors/agencies, had been asked for. However, he was not able to explain as to how letter No. PSIC/Legal/2006/2047, dated 29.8.06, addressed by this Commission to the  PIO, O/O Executive Mandi Board Division Gurdaspur, was not available on his file which had been addressed to him and vide which a copy of the original complaint  received in the Commission has been referred for response. This fact had been noted in the earlier order of the Commission dated 13.11.06 . The next notice for 
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13 December was received by XEN Mandi Board on the day of hearing, according to him and therefore, he had sought a fresh date. He had mistakenly provided the information prepared in another similar application to Sh. Yogesh Mahajan. Sh Yogesh Mahajan also admitted that he has given many applications of the same nature pertaining to different areas and for different periods. The XEN stated that since the address was the same, it was presumed that it pertains to that matter and therefore he mixed up the things. He has today again been supplied a copy of the application dated 10.7.06.
3. However, the representative of the PIO being XEN of the Mandi Board asserted vehemently that he has not received any such application dated 10.7.06in form A which and neither has he received any cheque of the requisite number and nor has it been  credited. It is seen that the receipt dated 15.7.06  bearing number SP EE 782316-96 IN of theapplication sent by Sh. Yogesh Mahajan of the post officewas addressed to EE UBDC, GSP which has been attached  to this file. On another file also coming up for consideration today the receipt of the same day i.e.15.7.06 addressed to EE Pb Mandi Board, GSP bearing No.  SP EE 782316079IN has been found. It is possible  that these have been mixed up by the applicant while filing the complaint and they are now being put  on the correct file. However, It is also possible that the complainant himself has made the mistake and sent the wrong letter to the wrong quarters. In any case since there are cheques attached, it needs to be checked up as to where original references have gone, since even the copy of the original application sent  by the Commission is not available, Shri Yogesh Mahajan may also like to enlighten the Court as to whether these cheques have been encashed and if so by whom. Now the information should be supplied to the applicant by 28th March after checking up the factual position under due receipt and compliance  report in this Court on 4th April,2007.

Adjourned to 4th April, 2007.  










SD:
                                                                    
  



    (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj) 








State Information Commissioner
January 24, 2007. Ptk
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No.32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Yogesh Mahajan





Vs.
P.I.O., Mandi Board, Madhopur Div. Gurdaspur.





CC No.  398 of 2006: 
Present
Yogesh Mahajan, in person.


Rajinder Pal Singh, Div. Accountant,



Madhopur Division UBDC Gurdaspur.

jOrder:
In response to the ex-parte order passed on 13.12.06, ordering that the information should be supplied free of charges since the PIO had failed to comply with the time limit specified in sub section 1 of section 7, the XEN Madhopur Division had written vide his letter dated 5.12.05 that he or his authorized representative was prepared to appear on 13.12.06 at 10.00 AM in connection with CC No. 398/06 but the letter had been received only at 3.30 PM on 13.12.06 and therefore could not attend. Later it was found that the letter had been redirected since UBDC had not been mentioned by this office. He explained that their is one is Sub-Division, one Central Public Works Division and one UBDC Madhopur Division and the addresses are frequently mixed up. 
2.
Further he stated emphatically that there is no application under RTI Act  received from Shri Yogesh Mahajan pending in that office and has also requested that details pertaining to the case may also be provided. He stated that a  communication dated 3.1.07 had been addressed to Sh. Yogesh Mahajan by the PIO-cum-XEN Madhopur, in pursuance of the orders passed by this Commission, in which he was requested to send the Form A since that office had received no application for information under Right to Information Act in his name. It was also conveyed that the information shall be provided free as per the order of the State Information Commission. He had been asked to  send the copy of his application early so that compliance report 
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can be submitted to the Court. He has further filed two annexures, copies of which have been supplied to the applicant. Once again, it has been asserted that no application in form A was received in that office. First letter was received on 13.12.06 from the Commission which was also received late. He has also requested that the applicant should be put to strict proof of his application. He has stated that the applicant responded to the letter dated 13.1.07 through a letter  allegedly containing form A as document attached, but there was no document attached, again showing his mala fide attention. He stated that the representative of that office has specifically visited the Commission and procured copy of Form A and the scrutiny of counter file of Form A revealed that it had been sent to E.E Pb Mandi Board Gurdaspur and not to this office. He has stated that his office had not received any application under the RTI Act from the complaint nor any fee through cheque dated 10.7.06 as mentioned in Form A. The complainant has misled the Hon’ble Commission. He has also requested that the applicant should be directed to pay fees as he misled the Hon’ble Commission and has also not approached the first Appellate Authority before approaching the Commission. He once again requested that the applicant may be directed to give proof on both the counts. The information has been brought by the respondent. However, it may be provided to him on the next date of hearing after ascertaining the factual position and also checking the matter regarding   proof of encashment of cheque or any other produced by Shri Yogesh Mahajan. Shri Yogesh Mahajan said that he will submit his proof on 28th March, 2007.

Adjourned to April 04, 2007. 










SD:
                                                                 


  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj) 








State Information Commissioner
January 24, 2007.
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No.32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Kanwaljit Singh Advocate














Vs.
PIO, O/O M.C.Ludhiana.






CC No.308/06:
Present
None for the complainant.


None for the respondent.

jOrder:
As none is present from both sides. The case is adjourned                                to   7th March, 2007 for further consideration.








SD:
                                                                    


   (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj) 








State Information Commissioner
January 24, 2007.
